PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Krishna Kumar Pandey	04/22/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Adobe Systems Incorporated		
Street Address:	345 Park Avenue		
City:	San Jose		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95110-2704		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	12433282			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)747-2091

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2147475070

Email: dgonzales@fr.com

Correspondent Name: Spencer C. Patterson

Address Line 1: 1717 Main Street, Suite 5000
Address Line 2: Fish & Richardson P.C.
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 07844-1028001/P914

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Spencer C. Patterson

Total Attachments: 1

source=FinalAssignment#page1.tif

CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 022625 FRAME: 0177

Attorney Docket No. 07844-1028001 Client No. P914

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, Krishna Kumar Pandey, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Adobe Systems Incorporated, a Delaware Corporation, having offices located at 345 Park Avenue. San Jose, California 95110-2704, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively, "ASSIGNEE") all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR throughout the world in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are the subject of a patent document entitled

CONTENT LAYOUT FOR AN ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT

	and wh	ich is four	nd in						
	(a)	×	U.S. patent application exec	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		d as above, listing	; the above named	j person as inv	ventor.
	(b) .	Ø	U.S. patent application filed under Application No. i with Express Mail No	%\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\), 2009 _ (Application N	umber not yet kno	14/61)		
	(c)	П	U.S. Patent No.	, issued					
	An atto	rney of re signment i	cord, or the attorney filing the the execution date of the app	application, is au lication and/or the	thorized and rec filing date and s	uested by the ex serial number of t	ecution of this assi re application whe	ignment to inse in officially kno	ert into iwn.
	insuing improve Conver treaties ASSIG	therefron ements; a ntion for the of like pu NEE for p	includes the foregoing paten in; all United States and foreight and the right to claim priority be the Protection of Industrial Pro- proses. ASSIGNOR authority that at a state of the	in patents, utility maked on the filing sperty, the Patent to zes ASSIGNEE to	nodels, and desi date of the foreg Cooperation Tre apply in all cou	gn registrations g going patent appil aty, the Europear ntries in the name	ranted for any of s cation or patent ur r Patent Convention of ASSIGNOR or	aid inventions nder the Interni on, and all othe r in the name o	and ational er
			eby covenants that no assigni th this assignment.	ment, sale, agreer	ment or encumb	rance has been o	r will be made or e	intered into the	at
	upon the may be and property to a point of the control of the cont	ne reques e known a omptly to or, obtain	ner covenants for himself and t of ASSIGNEE all pertinent f ind accessible to ASSIGNOR execute and deliver to ASSIG , maintain, issue or enforce s ay be necessary or desirable	acts and documer and to testify as to SNEE or its legal re aid application, sa	nts relating to sa to the same in ar representative ar tid inventions an	id invention and s ny interference, lit ny and all papers,	aid patents and le igation, or proceed instruments or affi	igal equivalent: ting relating thi idavits required	s as ereto d to
			uests the Commissioner of Pa of to the ASSIGNEE.	itents and Tradem	narks to issue sa	ild patents of the	United States and	any reissue or	
· .	Execut	ed this		Signature of Inver	ntor				
	22^3	t day.of	APRTL . 2009	Krishna Kumar Pa	— andey				

RECORDED: 05/01/2009

PATENT REEL: 022625 FRAME: 0178